accordance with its terms.
If the above conditions are not fulfilled or (in the case of the conditions set out under paragraph (ii) above) waived by the
Company by 30 September 2007, the Disposal Agreement shall terminate.
Completion
Completion of the Disposal is expected to take place on the fifth Business Day after the satisfaction (or waiver) of the
conditions above, and shall take place simultaneously with the completion of the BAPP Acquisition and the CEC Acquisition.
CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares are not expected to affect the controlling interest in the Company.
The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming no other changes to the share capital of the
Company other than as contemplated under the BAPP Acquisition Agreement and the CEC Acquisition Agreement: (i) as at
the date of this Announcement, and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares upon the
completion of the Acquisitions:

Upon completion of the
As at the date Acquisitions and the issue

Shareholders of this Announcement of the Consideration Shares
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Connected persons:
– OIL 195,000,000 58.7% 195,000,000 38.4%
– the BAPP Vendor – – 96,000,000 18.9%
– the CEC Vendor – – 80,000,000 15.7%

Subtotal: 195,000,000 58.7% 371,000,000 73.0%
Public Shareholders: 137,000,000 41.3% 137,000,000 27.0%

Total: 332,000,000 100.00% 508,000,000 100.00%

The Company does not anticipate any change in the composition of its board of directors as a result of the Acquisitions and
the Disposal.
The Company will seek the approval of the Independent Shareholders at the EGM for (i) the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares to the BAPP Vendor pursuant to the BAPP Acquisition Agreement; and (ii) the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares to the CEC Vendor pursuant to the CEC Acquisition Agreement. The Company will apply to the
Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the BAPP